SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT REOSLUTION NO. 2023 – 4

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT APPROVING MEMBERSHIP IN THE COLORADO RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, the South Durango Sanitation District (the "District") is a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado organized pursuant to the Colorado Special District Act, C.R.S. 32-1-101, *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates a wastewater collection and treatment system (the "Wastewater System"); and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Board of Directors (the "Board") to hire employees for operate and maintain the Wastewater System and to establish wages and benefits for its employees; and

WHEREAS, the Board previously adopted Resolution No. 2022-7 electing to participate in the Colorado Retirement Association 401(a) Money Purchase Pension Plan and 457(b) Deferred Compensation plan effective January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the implementation of the retirement plan has been delayed and a new effective date has been determined.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOUTH DURANGO SANITTION DISTRICT:

Effective August 1, 2023, the District hereby elects to become a part of the Colorado Retirement Association, providing access to their 401(a) Money Purchase Pension Plan and 457(b) Deferred Compensation plan.

ADOPTED this 20th day of July 2023.

By			
President			

SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT